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OPINION
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DECEMBER 12, 2018

QUESTION PRESENTED:


In response to questions, the Ethics Commission seeks to clarify how a legislator may permissibly use information gleaned from so-called “green slips” under the Code of Legislative Ethics.  This opinion is based on the relevant provisions of the Code of Legislative Ethics. 
DISCUSSION:

A “green slip” is a record, whether paper or electronic, that is generated by Legislative Research Commission staff in response to a constituent who contacts a legislator.  A constituent may call in, either on the LRC’s legislative toll-free line or a regular phone line, or may contact a legislator by email or other method, and relay information to the legislator or ask a question of the legislator.  This information, including the name, address, and phone number, and reason for the contact, is then transmitted to legislators and collated for the use of each legislator. 

Legislators then direct their legislative assistants to draft a letter, email, call, or otherwise contact the constituent based upon this information and answer the questions raised or give explanations of legislative activities. Upon request, a list of these contacts is given to the legislator. 


There is nothing in the Code of Legislative Ethics that would prohibit a legislator from using information generated from constituent contacts such as green slips, so long as they are used in accordance with the Code’s restrictions. 
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The use of constituent information, such as that gleaned from green slips, is subject to the limits set forth in the Code of Legislative Ethics at KRS 6.731.  KRS 6.731(5) provides that a legislator “by himself or through others, shall not intentionally use public funds, time, or personnel for partisan political campaign activity.”  This would preclude a legislator from using state computers, staff time, employees, or other public resources to create, maintain, publicize, or otherwise use data that is aimed at soliciting for a particular campaign or partisan activity. See OLEC 93-55.

 OLEC 16-01 states, “A bright line should be maintained between informational, non-political activities that can properly be carried out using public resources, and partisan political activity for which public resources cannot be used.”  As we noted in OLEC 14-01, KRS 6.731 “strongly state[s] the General Assembly’s intent that public funds, personnel, and other resources shall not be used for political campaign activity.” 

These provisions mean that constituent information maintained by the LRC staff or the General Assembly’s minority or majority caucus staff should not be used by a legislator for partisan political campaign activity, if that use involves public resources, including a public employee working on state time.  See OLEC 14-01.  


However, once the LRC has obtained information about constituents that has been given to the LRC by virtue of these contacts, a legislator may obtain a copy of and utilize this constituent information in their campaigns or for other partisan purposes, provided the information or data (i.e. a CD-ROM, flash drive, or printout) is paid for either personally by the legislator or the legislator’s campaign. 

OPINION:

It is permissible under the Code of Legislative Ethics for the LRC to create and maintain data gleaned from green slips and make it available to a legislator.  A legislator wishing to obtain the green slip information for partisan political purposes shall arrange with the LRC to reimburse the agency for the cost of a physical copy of the data. 
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